
 

 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Tampa Electric Company). 

DOCKET NO. 20190021-EG 
 
DATED: MAY 30, 2019 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of STAFF'S FOURTH SET OF 

INTERROGATORIES TO TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (NOS. 57-64) has been served by 

electronic mail to the following this 30th day of May, 2019: 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 

William P. Cox 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard  
Juno Beach, Florida 33408 
Will.cox@fpl.com 
 

Holly Henderson 
Gulf Power Company 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 618 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Holly.henderson@nexteraenergy.com 
 

Russell A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, Florida 32520-0100 
Russell.Badders@nexteraenergy.com 
 

Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, Florida  32591 
srg@beggslane.com 
 
Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S.W. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-3052 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Matthew.Bernier@duke-energy.com 
 
 
 

Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 
bkeating@gunster.com 
 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 1st Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
 
Robert Pickels 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
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Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Bush,  
Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
 
 
 
Gary V. Perko 
Brooke E. Lewis 
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A. 
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 6526 (32314) 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
gperko@hgslaw.com 
blewis@hgslaw.com 
 
 
Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
P. O. Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bradley Marshall 
Bonnie Malloy 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
bmalloy@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 
 

 
W. Christopher Browder 
Orlando Utilities Commission 
Reliable Plaza at 100 West Anderson Street 
P. O. Box 3193 
Orlando, Florida 32802 
cbrowder@ouc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Ausley McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
 
J. R. Kelly, Public Counsel 
Patricia Christensen, Associate Public Counsel 
Thomas A. (Tad) David, Associate Public Counsel 
A. Mireille Fall-Fry, Associate Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
Kelly.jr.@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
David.tad@leg.state.fl.us 
Fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us 
 
George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334 
george@cleanenergy.org  

mailto:schef@gbwlegal.com
mailto:jlavia@gbwlegal.com
mailto:gperko@hgslaw.com
mailto:blewis@hgslaw.com
mailto:bmarshall@earthjustice.org
mailto:bmalloy@earthjustice.org
mailto:jluebkemann@earthjustice.org
mailto:flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org
mailto:cbrowder@ouc.com
mailto:jbeasley@ausley.com
mailto:jwahlen@ausley.com
mailto:mmeans@ausley.com
mailto:Kelly.jr.@leg.state.fl.us
mailto:Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
mailto:David.tad@leg.state.fl.us
mailto:Fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us
mailto:george@cleanenergy.org


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 20190021-EG 
PAGE 3 

 

 
Joan T. Matthews 
Allan J. Charles 
Florida Department of Agriculture & 
Consumer Services 
Office of General Counsel 
The Mayo Building 
407 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 520 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0800 
Joan.Matthews@FreshFromFlorida.com 
Allan.Charles@FreshFromFlorida.com 
 
James W. Brew 
Laura A. Wynn 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
law@smxblaw.com  
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
 

 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Ian E. Waldick 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com  
kputnal@moylelaw.com  
iwaldick@moylelaw.com  
mqualls@moylelaw.com  
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

/s/Rachael Dziechciarz 
Rachael Dziechciarz 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
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	STAFF'S fourth SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (NOS. 57-64)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	Historic FEECA Activities
	57. Please refer to the direct testimony of witness Roche, Exhibit MRR-1, Document No. 17. Please identify each of TECO’s current residential and commercial/industrial DSM programs (including audit programs), the annual and cumulative summer and winte...
	58. Please quantify the cumulative summer demand, winter demand, and energy savings attributable to TECO’s conservation activities since the enactment of the Florida Energy Efficiency and Conservation Act (FEECA) in 1980. As part of this response, ple...
	60. Please refer to the direct testimony of witness Herndon, page 4, lines 5-9.
	a. Does Nexant’s Technical / Economic / Achievable POTential (TEA-POT) model calculate demand and energy savings consistent with Rule 25-17.0021, F.A.C.? If not, please identify and explain each inconsistency.

	62. Please perform an Achievable Potential screening and demand and energy savings analysis with program administrative costs and utility program costs set to $0 (zero). For each of the unique measures considered, provide the following information by ...
	63. Please refer to TECO’s response to Staff’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 12.
	a. Please explain TECO’s rationale for setting the passing score for the Rate Impact Measure (RIM) Test to 1.01 instead 1.0 as is Commission practice.
	b. Please indicate whether or not a passing score of 1.01 for the RIM test was required in TECO’s past goalsetting proceedings. If not, please explain the reason for this change.
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